

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

**DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART**

Pursuant to this Court's May 22, 2012 Minute Order, Defendant Commodity Futures Trading Commission files its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, and Motion to Dismiss in Part. A memorandum of points and authorities is attached.

Dated: June 18, 2012

Dan M. Berkovitz (DC Bar No. 384577)
General Counsel
Jonathan L. Marcus (DC Bar No. 451172)
Deputy General Counsel
Robert A. Schwartz (DC Bar No. 489240)
Assistant General Counsel
Nancy R. Doyle (DC Bar No. 418760)
Assistant General Counsel
Martin B. White (DC Bar No. 221259)
Assistant General Counsel
Melissa Chiang (DC Bar No. 1007553)
Counsel

Commodity Futures Trading Commission,
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581
(202) 418-5958
rschwartz@cftc.gov

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

**MEMORANDUM OF THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION IN
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART**

Dan M. Berkovitz (DC Bar No. 384577)

General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus (DC Bar No. 451172)

Deputy General Counsel

Robert A. Schwartz (DC Bar No. 489240)

Assistant General Counsel

Nancy R. Doyle (DC Bar No. 418760)

Assistant General Counsel

Martin B. White (DC Bar No. 221259)

Assistant General Counsel

Melissa Chiang (DC Bar No. 1007553)

Counsel

Commodity Futures Trading Commission

Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20581

(202) 418-5958

rschwartz@cftc.gov

Dated: June 18, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OVERVIEW	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Derivatives Markets and the Commodity Exchange Act	4
A. CFTC Jurisdiction and the CEA Definition of “Commodity Pool Operator”.....	4
B. Regulatory History: The CFTC’s Discretion to Include and Exclude.....	6
1. The 1985 Exclusion	6
2. The Rise of “Swaps” and the Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000.....	7
3. The 2003 Deregulatory Rules	10
4. The Financial Crisis Prompts Congress to Grant the CFTC Jurisdiction over Swaps.	11
II. The 2010-2012 Rulemaking Process	11
A. The NFA Petition Concerning Offshore Commodity Trading	11
B. The Notice and Comment Process	13
C. The Final Rule.....	13
D. Other Compliance Obligations Are the Subject of Ongoing Rulemaking.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The CFTC Complied with All Aspects of the APA and CEA.....	21
A. The Final Rule Has a Reasoned Basis in the Record.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim of “No Problems” in the Derivatives Markets Since 2003 Is Fanciful.	22
C. The Registration Amendments are Justified.	26
1. The CFTC’s Selection of a 5-Percent Trading Threshold Was Reasonable.	31
2. Plaintiffs Virtually Ignore the Alternative, 100-Percent Test.	33
3. It Was Reasonable to Include Swaps within the 5-Percent and 100-Percent Trading Threshold Measures.	34
4. The Bona Fide Hedging Requirement Is Well-Supported by the Record.	35
5. The Marketing Restriction Was Proposed and Finalized in Accordance with the APA.	36
D. The Reporting Requirements are Justified.	38
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning Compliance Obligations that Are Part of an Ongoing Rulemaking, Not the Final Rule, Are Premature.	47
III. The CFTC Properly Considered Costs and Benefits.	50
A. The CEA Grants the CFTC Broad Discretion to Consider the Costs and Benefits of Its Regulations.	52
B. The CFTC Properly Considered the Costs and Benefits of the Finalized Registration and Financial Reporting Provisions.	54
C. Plaintiffs’ Specific Cost/Benefit Criticisms Have No Merit.	57
IV. Plaintiffs’ Prayer for Relief Is Overbroad and Unwarranted.	63
CONCLUSION.	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38, 63
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	52, 58
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48, 61
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F. 3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	48
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	52, 53, 59
<i>Catholic Social Serv. v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	64
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	27
<i>CFTC v. Savage</i> , 611 F.2d 270 (9th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31, 52, 61-64
<i>Chicago Mercantile Exch. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	62
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 530 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17, 26, 52
<i>Genesis Health Ventures, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011)	17
<i>GMC v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	62
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	64
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Min. Co. v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	39, 62
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	52
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	47
<i>Salomon Forex, Inc. v. Tauber</i> , 795 F. Supp. 768 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 8 F.3d 966 (4th Cir. 1993).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shoreham-Wading River Cent. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. NRC</i> , 931 F. 2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Nagib</i> , 939 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. Wis. 1996).....	22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31, 33
<i>Wheaton Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 671 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>WorldCom Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	63
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	37
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	63
7 U.S.C. § 1a(10)	5, 11
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)	5, 11
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)(A).....	1, 6
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)(B).....	1, 6, 25
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)	11, 60
7 U.S.C. § 1a(9)	5
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1).....	4, 5
7 U.S.C. § 2(g) (2002) (repealed by Dodd-Frank); CFMA §§ 302-303, 114 Stat. at 2763.....	9
7 U.S.C. § 5(b)	25
7 U.S.C. § 6m(1).....	1, 5, 28
7 U.S.C. § 6n(1)	27, 28
7 U.S.C. § 6n(3)(A).....	1, 27, 38
7 U.S.C. § 12(a)(2)-(3).....	28
7 U.S.C. § 19(a)	21, 51-54, 57
CFMA § 2, 124 Stat. at 2763A-366.....	9
Commodity Futures Modernization Act (“CFMA”), Pub.L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000).....	9, 10, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Dodd Frank § 721(a)(21), 124 Stat. at 1666-69.....	2, 8
Dodd-Frank § 111(b)(1)(G), 124 Stat. at 1393.....	25
Dodd-Frank § 112(a)(1), 124 Stat. at 1395.....	25
Dodd-Frank § 721(a)(5), 124 Stat. at 1659.....	2
Dodd-Frank § 721(a)(6), 124 Stat. at 1659-60	2, 25
Dodd-Frank § 722(a), 124 Stat. at 1672	2, 4, 11
Dodd-Frank § 722, 124 Stat. at 1672-75.....	25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010) (the “Dodd-Frank” Act).....	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank, title VII, 124 Stat. at 1641-1802.....	5, 11
Title VII, Part II, Dodd-Frank Act, 124 Stat. 1376, 1658-1751	25
<u>Federal Regulations and Register Releases</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 3.10(a).....	28, 63
17 C.F.R. § 3.10(b)	55
17 C.F.R. § 3.12(b)	55
17 C.F.R. § 3.2.....	28
17 C.F.R. § 4.13(a)(3).....	34
17 C.F.R. § 4.14(a)(4).....	15
17 C.F.R. § 4.21	16, 49
17 C.F.R. § 4.22.....	16, 49
17 C.F.R. § 4.23.....	16, 49
17 C.F.R. § 4.24.....	16, 49
17 C.F.R. § 4.25.....	16, 49
17 C.F.R. § 4.26.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 4.27	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 4.5.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. §§ 17.00, 18.00.....	45
17 C.F.R. § 145.5.....	44
Add’l Registration & Regulatory Relief for CPOs, 68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003) (“2003 Rule”).....	1, 2, 10, 23
CPO & CTA: Amendments to Compliance Obligations,76 Fed. Reg. 7976 (proposed Feb. 11, 2011) (“NPRM”).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
CPO & CTA: Exemption from Registration, 49 Fed. Reg. 4778, 4779 (proposed Feb. 8, 1984) (“1984 NPRM”).....	6, 32
CPOs & CTAs: Compliance Obligations, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012) (the “Final Rule”), as corrected due to Fed. Reg. errors in its original publication, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,328 (Mar. 26, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
CPOs; Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons, 50 Fed. Reg. 15,868 (Apr. 23, 1985) (“1985 Rule”).....	7, 14, 32
Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons from the Definition of the Term “Commodity Pool Operator,” 67 Fed. Reg. 65,743 (proposed Oct. 28, 2002).....	34
Further Definition of “Swap,” and Other Terms, 76 Fed. Reg. 29,818 (proposed May 23, 2011) (“Swap NPRM”).....	61
Harmonization of Compliance Obligations for RICs Required to Register as CPOs, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,345 (proposed Feb. 24, 2012) (“Harmonization NPRM”).....	16, 47, 49, 50
Reporting by Investment Advisers to Private Funds and Certain Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors on Form PF, 76 Fed. Reg. 8068 (proposed Feb. 11, 2011).....	40
Reporting by Investment Advisers to Private Funds & Certain CPOs & CTAs on Form PF, 76 Fed. Reg. 71,128 (Nov. 16, 2011) (Final PF Rule).....	41
SEC Release, <i>Use of Derivatives by Investment Companies Under the Investment Company Act of 1940</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 55,237 (Sept. 7, 2011).....	1, 51, 55
<u>Legislative history</u>	
156 Cong. Rec. S3604-05 (May 12, 2010) (Statement of Sen. Shelby).....	24
157 Cong. Rec. H686, H697 (Feb. 11, 2011) (Statement of Rep. Peterson).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 93-975, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. (1974).....	6
S. Rep. No. 111-176 at 29 (2010).....	11, 24
<u>Treatises</u>	
Robert W. Kolb & James A. Overdahl, <i>Futures, Options, and Swaps</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	8
Stephen Brown, et al., Hedge et al., <i>Hedge Funds, Mutual Funds, and ETFs</i> , in REGULATING WALL STREET: THE DODD-FRANK ACT AND THE NEW ARCHITECTURE OF GLOBAL FINANCE 360 (Viral V. Acharya, et al., eds., 2011).....	42
<u>Other authorities</u>	
“J.P. Morgan’s \$2 Billion Blunder,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (May 11, 2012).....	36
Administrative Record, http://www.cftc.gov/LawRegulation/RulemakingRecords/CPOCTARecords/index.htm	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)PageOther authorities (cont'd)

CFTC Glossary, A Guide to the Language of the Futures Industry, http://www.cftc.gov/ ConsumerProtection/EducationCenter/CFTCGlossary/glossary_d	4
CFTC, <i>Mission & Responsibilities</i> , http://www.cftc.gov/About/MissionResponsibilities/index.htm	5
Chairperson Brooksley Born, <i>Regulatory Responses to Risks in the OTC Derivatives Market</i> , Remarks to the ABA Section of Bus. Law (Nov. 13, 1998) (“Born Remarks”), available at http://www.cftc.gov/opa/speeches/opaborn-40.htm	5, 9
Daniel Hemel, <i>Comment: Empty Creditors & Debt Exchanges</i> , 27 Yale J. on Reg. 159, 159-61 (2010).....	8
<i>Final Report of the Nat’l Comm’n on the Causes of the Fin. and Econ. Crisis in the U.S.</i> (January 2011).....	24
Form N-SAR, http://www.sec.gov/about/forms/formn-sar.pdf	43
Form PF, http://www.sec.gov/about/forms/formn-sar.pdf	41
Mary Schapiro, <i>Opening Statement at SEC Open Meeting</i> (Aug. 31, 2011) (“Schapiro Statement”).....	2, 9
Norman M. Feder, <i>Deconstructing Over-the-Counter Derivatives</i> , 2002 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 677, 701-16 (2002).....	8
Petition of the NFA to Amend Rule 4.5 (Aug. 18, 2010) (“NFA Pet.”).....	3, 11
SEC, <i>The Investor’s Advocate</i> , http://www.sec.gov/about/whatwedo.shtml	5
